

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Demondray D. Mayo,

Petitioner,

v.

Perry Russell, et al.

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender,
District of Nevada
*Emma L. Smith
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
Emma_Smith@fd.org

*Counsel for Demondray D. Mayo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
List of Prior Proceedings	iii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflated rulings by the Nevada Supreme Court on two distinct claims and so joined a minority of circuits in misapplying 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) and <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).	6
A. The Ninth Circuit misapplied this Court’s precedent in Mr. Mayo’s case.....	6
B. There is a circuit split on the proper application of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) and <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i>	9
II. Mr. Mayo’s case is a good vehicle to resolve the circuit split.	12
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<i>Bess v. Davis</i> , 2020 WL 2066732 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2020)	10
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	5, 14
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	5
<i>Dyer v. Farris</i> , 787 Fed. Appx. 485 (10th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Evans v. Davis</i> , 875 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Gibbs v. Administration New Jersey State Prison</i> , 814 Fed. Appx. 686 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Gish v. Hepp</i> , 955 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	8, 13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	11
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	5, 13
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Little v. Crawford</i> , 449 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Miles v. Stainer</i> , 108 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	9, 10
<i>Serimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 2020 WL 6938150 (6th Cir. Nov. 25, 2020)	9
<i>Tyler v. Hooks</i> , 945 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Whatley v. Warden</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291, 2253	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
N.R.S. § 200.030	16
